RESOLUTION 21-12

A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Vernonia, Oregon Declaring the City's Election to Receive State Revenues

Be it Resolved; that the City Council of the City of Vernonia, Oregon pursuant to ORS 221.770, hereby elects to receive state revenues for the fiscal year 2012-2013.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Vernonia, Columbia County, this 4th day of June 2012.

Ayes 5 Nays A Abstain A Absent X

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Josette Mitchell, Mayor

Attest: Joann M Glass, City Recorder

I certify that a public hearing before the Budget Committee was held on April 10, 2012 and a public hearing before the City Council was held on June 4, 2012, giving citizens an opportunity to comment on use of State Revenue Sharing.

Joann M Glass, City Recorder



6-4-12





Operations Division 155 Cottage St. NE U-90 Salem, OR 97301-3972 (503)378-4869 FAX (503)373-1273

RETURN TO:

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES OPERATIONS ATTN Faye Stevenson 155 COTTAGE ST NE U-90 SALEM OR 97301-3972

AN ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION DECLARING THE CITY'S ELECTION TO RECEIVE STATE REVENUES

The City of VERNONIA ordains as follows:

Section 1. Pursuant to ORS 221.770, the city hereby elects to receive state revenues for fiscal year 2012-2013.

Passed by the Common Council the $\frac{9}{2}$ day of $\frac{1}{2}$ day of $\frac{1}{2}$, 2012.

Approved by the Mayor this $\underline{4}$ day \underline{June} , 2012.

Mayor Josette M. Mitchell Attest Joann M. Glass

I *certify that a public hearing before the Budget Committee was held on $\underline{Aprillo}^{ac}$, 2012 and a public hearing before the City Council was held on \underline{Jupey}^{ac} , 2012, giving citizens an opportunity to comment on use of State Revenue Sharing.

Joanni M. Glass

DEADLINE JUNE 30, 2012

* NOTE: Please return certification only. We do not need copies of notice